

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 604


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19
TH

 DECEMBER, 2017/ AGRAHAYANA 28, 1939 (SAKA)


INSURGENCY IN MANIPUR


604. DR. THOKCHOM MEINYA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number and names of the insurgent groups still active and operating in the State of Manipur;


(b) the insurgent groups which are now in dialogue or engagement with the Government;


(c) whether the Union Government along with the State Government is contemplating a general amnesty policy towards all insurgents and groups for finding a long lasting peaceful solution; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a): There are about 35 Hill and Valley based Meitei, Naga and Kuki Underground Outfits operating in the State of Manipur. The names of major extremist/insurgent groups active in Manipur are at Annexure-I.

(b): A total of 23 Underground Outfits under two conglomerates (United Progressive Front (UPF)-8 and Kuki National Organization (KNO)-15) are under Suspension of Operation with the Government since August, 2008 and SoO agreements with these groups are valid upto 31.8.2018. Political dialogue with these groups commenced in June, 2016.

(c) to (d): At present, there is no proposal of general amnesty to insurgents and groups operating in North Eastern States.

*****


Annexure-I


Annexure to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstrred Question 604 dated 19.12.2017.


i) People’s Liberation Army(PLA)

ii) United National Liberation Front(UNLF)

iii) Peoples’ Revolutionary Party of Kangleipak(PREPAK)

iv) Kangleipak Communist Party(KCP)

v) Kanglei Yaoi Kanba Lup(KYKL)

vi) Manipur Peoples’ Liberation Front(MPLF)

vii) Revolutionary Peoples’ Front(RPF)

viii) Coordination Committee Cor-Com(Conglomerate of six valley base

UG outfits)

ix) National Socialist Council of Nagaland/Khaplang (NSCN/K)

x) National Socialist Council of Nagaland/Isak Muivah (NSCN/IM)

xi) National Socialist Council of Nagaland/NeopaoKoyank-Kitovi

(NSCN/NK)

xii) Manipur National Council (MNC)

xiii) Manipur National Revolutionary Front (MNRF)

xiv) Kuki National Organization (KNO)

xv) United People’s Front (UPF)

xvi) Manipur National People’s Front (MNPF)


*****

